DA 6-1-92

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE

APR 22 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Beputy Clerk

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY d/b/a THE LEDGER, and LAKELAND LEDGER PUBLISHING CORP., a Florida corporation, d/b/a THE LEDGER,

Appellants,

VS.

PHH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC., a Florida nonprofit corporation, and CARL STRANG, as the Records Custodian of PHH Mental Health Services, Inc.,

Appellees.

Case No. 78,559

District Court of Appeal Second District Nos:

89-02892 90-00405 90-01489

ON REVIEW FROM THE DIBTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DISTRICT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

J. HAL CONNOR, JR., ESQUIRE (Florida Bar No. Summerlin, Connor & Cline P. O. Drawer 798 Winter Haven, FL 33882

Co-Counsel for Appellees

DAVID A. MANEY, ESQUIRE (Florida Bar No. 092312)

NANCY HUTCHESON HARRIS, ESQ. (Florida Bar No. 518750)

Maney, Damsker & Arledge, P.A.

P. O. Box 172009

Tampa, Florida 33672-0009

(813) 228-7371

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACIS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES TO THE LEDGER SINCE PHH DID NOT "UNLAWFULLY REFUSE" DISCLOSURE	17
A. PHH DID NOT "UNLAWFULLY REFUSE" THE PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST SINCE ITS UNCERTAINTY OVER ITS OBLIGATION TO RESPOND TO THE PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST WAS UNDERSTANDABLE AND REASONABLE, AND THERE WAS NO UNDUE DELAY OR ATTEMPT TO EVADE RESPONSIBILITY UNDER CHAPTER 119,	17
B. THE LANGUAGE OF CHAPTER 119 MANDATES THAT THE TRIAL COURT MAKE A SEPARATE FACTUAL DETERMINATION WHETHER A RECIPIENT'S RESPONSE WAS AN "UNLAWFUL REFUSAL" AS THAT PHRASE IS USED IN CHAPTER 119 BEFORE IT CAN CONSIDER AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES.	30
II. IN ANY EVENT, THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES TO THE LEDGER BECAUSE THE SEPARATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION COMMENCED BY THE LEDGER WAS UNDECESSARY	37
A. THE RESPONSE BY PHH TO THE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION BY THE LEDGER WAS SWIFT, IN GOOD FAITH AND DID NOT CONSTITUTE A REFUSAL TO DISCOSE	37

В.	THE SUIT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT	
	RELIEF FILED BY PHH ELIMINATED THE	
	NEED OF A SEPARATE CIVIL ACTION TO	
	ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER	
	119. *************************	40
CONCLUSIO	N	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>raye(s)</u>
Brunson v. Dade County School Board, 525 So.2d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	27 , 30
Glen Fox and Alligator Towing and Recovery, Inc. v. News-Press Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Ft. Myers News-Press,	
545 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989)	26, 27, 20, 31
Fox v. News-Press Publishing Co., Inc., 545 So.2d 941 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	7
<pre>Kaye v. Burns, 411 F.Supp. 897 (D.C. Ny. 1987)</pre>	34
LaSalle Extension University V. Federal Trade Commission, 627 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	34
<pre>May v. Hollev, 59 So.2d 636 (Fla. 1952)</pre>	44
News and Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Palm Beach County, 517 So.2d 743 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	6, 27
News & Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Group, Inc., Case No. 77,131	
17 HW 5156 (March 5, 1992)	20
News-Press Publishing Co., Inc. v. Gadd, 432 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	30, 31
Pope V. United States, 459 F. Supp 426 (D.C. Tex. 1977)	35
<pre>E. G. Reese v. Golden, 209 So.2d 490 (Fla. App. 1968)</pre>	42
Schwartzman v. Merritt Island Voluntary Fire Dept., 352 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	26, 28
Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Lee, 478 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	22

Schaffer. Reid and Associates, Inc., 379 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	26
State ex rel. Fraternal Order of Police, Orlando Lodge No. 25 v. City of Orlando, 269 So.2d 402 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	42, 43
Times Publishing Co. v. City of St. Petersburg, 558 So.2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	6,31,32
Wait v. Florida Power & Light, 372 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	30
Williams v. Howard, 329 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1976)	44
other Authorities:	
1976 Op. Att'y. Gen. Fla., 076-194 (Sept. 22, 1976)	22
1980 Op. Att'y, Gen. Fla., 080-45 (May 14, 1980)	22
Rule 1.540(a), Fla.R.Civ.P.	5
Ch. 119, <u>Fla. Stat</u> . (1987)	*
Sec. 501(c)(3), Internal Revenue Code	9
Ch. 71-131, <u>Laws of Fla</u>	8
Ch. 76-394, Laws of Fla	8, 21
5 U.S.C.S. §552(a)(4)(E)	34
